DOI: 10.14393/SN-v34-2022-65356
Received: April 08, 2022 |Accepted: June 22, 2022 | Published: July 25, 2022
1
1 Instituto Federal de Brasília – IFB, Brasília, DF, Brazil. cristiane.salgado@ifb.edu.br
2 Universidade de Brasília – UnB, Brasília, DF, Brazil. osmarjr@unb.br
3 Universidade de Brasília – UnB, Brasília, DF, Brazil. nickolas.santana@outlook.com
4 Universidade de Brasília – UnB, Brasília, DF, Brazil. robertogomes@unb.br
5 Universidade de Brasília – UnB, Brasília, DF, Brazil. renatofg@unb.br

regular intervals (RI) adopted the following
periods: 8, 16, 24, 32, 40, and 48 days (Table 1).
The tests considered two situations: (a) only the
cloud-free pixels; and (b) cloud-free pixels and
SZA restriction to the interval between 0 and
40º (MIETTINEN; LIEW, 2008; VANCUTSEM;
DEFOURNY,2009).
Table 1 - Composite images with regular intervals (RI). The RI-Z models represent the results with
viewing angle constraint (0 – 40°).
Model 1 (RI)
(Cloud free pixels)
Model 2 (RI-Z)
(Cloud-free pixels + restricted zenith sensor angle)
Regular intervals
RI-8 RI-Z-8 8 days
RI-16 RI-Z-16 16days
RI-24 RI-Z-24 24 days
RI-32 RI-Z-32 32days
RI-40 RI-Z-40 40 days
RI-48 RI-Z-48 48 days
Source: The authors (2022).
The irregular interval composite images
adopted different composition intervals for dry
seasons (April to September) and rainy